

Contents and navigation

Statement by the Chairman of the OAO IDGC of Urals' Board of Directors	2
Statement by the Chair of the OAO IDGC of Urals' Executive Board	3
About us	
Company's profile, business footprint and structure	Į.
Business model	6
Key figures, achievements, key events of the year and post-reporting events	7
Strategic report	10
Industry review, strategy, risks and KPI	11
Macroeconomic and industry review, market share	11
Development strategy	13
Contribution to achieving the UN Sustainable Development goals	15
Key Performance Indicators	17
Key risks	20
Performance results	24
Operational results	24
Financial results	32
Tariff policy	34
Investments	36
Innovations	38
Progress of the Digital Transformation Program	4
Sustainable development	42
Personnel management	42
Environment protection	47
Management systems	51
Procurements	52
Anti-corruption policy and enforcement of economic security of operations	54
Disclosures	55
Development of territories	56
Stakeholder liaison	57
Corporate governance report	58
The memo of the controlling stockholder (PAO Rosseti)	E
with regard to the controlled grid companies	59
Corporate governance practices	60
General meetings of stockholders	6
Board of Directors' progress report Board of Directors committees	63
	70
Corporate secretary Executive bodies	7/
	75
Remuneration and compensation policy	77 78
Settlement of competing interests	79
Internal control, risk management and internal audit Board of internal auditors	
External auditor	82
	8 ²
Stockholder equity and securities	
Appendices	90

Synopsis of the report

The annual report covers the FY2021 performance and key events of Open Joint-Stock Company "Interregional Distribution Grid Company of Urals" (Rosseti Ural brand). Post-reporting events are disclosed up to and including Mar. 30, 2022.

The annual report focuses on raising awareness of stakeholders on the Company's strategy, mission, social and sustainable development policies, key events and performance, impact on economics, society, environment and stakeholder liaisons.

Scope of the report

The annual report uses such notions IDGC of Urals, Rosseti Ural and Company to mean OAO IDGC of Urals.

The annual report discloses information, available to OAO IDGC of Urals as of the reporting date, and presents its performance for the period starting 01 January 2021 and ending 31 December 2021. Information, presented in the report (incl. RAS-based financial and economic performance data), covers IDGC of Urals' performance.

The following information was used to prepare this annual report:

- · FY2021 accounting (financial) statements prepared under Russian Accounting Standards (RAS);
- · consolidated financial statements of OAO IDGC of Urals for the year ended 31 December 2021;
- · public sources.

The report is compliant with the reporting standards and laws of the Russian Federation. The report is addressed to the multi-stakeholder communities.